CV-23-0642

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 21 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 11/16/2023

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPELLATE DIVISION: THIRD DEPARTMENT

DAVID KATLESKI,

Plaintiff-Respondent

i iaimijj-Kesponaem

- against-

CAZENOVIA GOLF CLUB, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

- and-

JUSTIN HUBBARD AND RICHARD HUBBARD.

Appellate Div. Case No. CV-23-0642

Madison County Index No. EF2020-1607

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I	
ERRANT GOLF BALLS ARE A NATURAL OCCURRENCE IN THE SPORT OF GOLF AND SHOULD NOT EXPOSE A GOLF COURSE OWNER TO LIABILITY	5
POINT II	
PLAINTIFF'S EXPERT'S OPINION THAT GOLF COURSE OWNERS SHOULD INSTALL BARRIERS BETWEEN GOLF HOLES TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ERRANT GOLF BALLS IS IMPRACTICABLE AND EXTREMELY ONEROUS	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases:	
Anand v. Kapoor, 15 N.Y.3d 946 (2010)	.3
Anand v. Kapoor, 61 A.D.3d 787 (2d Dep't 2009), aff'd 15 N.Y.3d 946 (2010)	.5
Brust v. Town of Caroga, 287 A.D.2d 923 (3d Dep't 2001)	.6
<i>Delaney v. MGI Land Development</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1254 (3d Dep't 2010)	7
Grady v. Chenango Valley Cent. Sch. Dist., 40 N.Y.3d 89 (2023)	.7
Milligan v. Sharman, 52 A.D.3d 1238 (4th Dep't 2008)	.6
Rinaldo v. McGovern, 78 N.Y.2d 729 (1991)	6
Rochford v. Woodloch Pines, Inc., 824 F. Supp. 2d 343 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	.3
Stanhope v. Burke, A.D.3d, 2023 WL 7028293 (3d Dep't; dec. Oct. 26, 2023)	.7
<i>Tenczar v. Indian Pond Country Club, Inc.</i> , 491 Mass. 89, 199 N.E.3d 420 (2022)	6
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
CPLR 1411	.7
Hurdzan, Golf and the Law, Golf Course Safety, Security and Risk Management	.9
National Golf Foundation, Golf Participation in the U.S. (2023 ed.)	.2
